

IA NO. GA/4/2025
IN
CS/147/2024
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
SWAPAN LOKE VYAPAAR PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
MSP INFRASTRUCTURES LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 13th May, 2025

Appearance:
Mr. Anuj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aman Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Baid, Adv.
Ms. Trinisha De, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.
For plaintiff
Mr. Abhrajit Mitra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satadeep Bhattacharya, Adv.
Ms. Sriparna Mitra, Adv.
Ms. Pritha Basu, Adv.
Ms. N. Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Debartha Chakraborty, Adv.
For defendant/applicant

The Court :- By an order dated 8th April, 2025, the time to file written statement by the defendant was extended till 28th April, 2025. No affidavit was affirmed on or before 28th April, 2025. The applicant could not file the written statement within such extended period of time. No cost, as directed by the order dated 8th April, 2025, has also been paid.

The time to file the written statement is extended till 20th May, 2025 as a last chance subject to payment of costs of 600GMS. Out of 600GMS.,

300GMs. to be paid to the plaintiff and the balance 300GMs. to be paid to the High Court Legal Services Committee.

The payment of cost is pre-condition to the filing of the written statement. The department is directed to accept the written statement if the same is in proper form and order provided the same is being filed within the extended period of time and if the costs as directed is paid. Immediately after filing of the written statement, learned advocate for the defendant shall serve a copy of the written statement with all legible annexures upon the learned advocate for the plaintiff.

Nothing further remains to be adjudicated in this application.

The application being G.A. NO. 4 OF 2025 is, accordingly, disposed of.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)